

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/NGN.46/2016

Appellant : Md. Siddiqur Rahman

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Principal Chief Conservator of

Forests, Guwahati

Date of hearing : 05.10.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 05.10.2016

The Appellant, Md. Siddiqur Rahman is present.

The SPIO, Shri Fajrul Rahman, IFS, CF (HQ) and Shri Manowar Hussain, Junior Asstt. present. He had submitted a Written Statement dated 04.10.2016.

Heard the Appellant. He submitted that he had not received the information he had sought for.

Perused the Written Statement. It has been submitted that the RTI Application has been responded to by a letter dated 28.02.2014 stating that 4 of the 5 points in the Application were not specific and therefore, no information could be provided. The other point (Point No.3) was in the form of a question which was not in accordance with the RTI Act, 2005.

Perused the RTI Application dated 13.01.2014. It is seen that contention of the SPIO is borne out by the Application.

The Appellant agreed with the deficiency in his Application.

In view of the facts brought out above, The Second Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Sd/Dy. Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/NGN.46/2016/

Dtd. 05.10.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Guwahati, Assam for necessary action and information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ Commissioner & Secretary Forests Deptt., Dispur, Guwahati-781 006 Assam, for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Md. Siddiqur Rahman, General Secretary, Anti-Corruption & Transparency Organisation, Vill & PO- Fakuli Pathar, PS- Juria, Nagaon, Pin- 782 124 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
 - 5. Office File.

Dy. Registrar Assam State Information Commission